

**IN THE EIGHTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS  
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO**

<hr/>	X	
IDEASTREAM PUBLIC MEDIA,	:	
Relator,	:	CASE NO.: CA 21 110346
-against-	:	
CUYAHOGA METROPOLITAN HOUSING AUTHORITY,	:	
Respondent.	:	
<hr/>	X	

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURAIE* CLEVELAND 19 NEWS (WOIO),  
NEWS 5 CLEVELAND (WEWS), *WKYC CHANNEL 3*,  
THE OHIO ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS,  
THE OHIO NEWS MEDIA ASSOCIATION,  
THE SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS,  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BLACK JOURNALISTS,  
THE NATIONAL PRESS CLUB, AND THE  
NATIONAL PRESS CLUB INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF RELATOR**

BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
By: Jeremy Teaberry

1735 Market Street, 51st Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599  
Tel.: 215.864.8370; Fax: 215.864.8999  
[teaberryj@ballardspahr.com](mailto:teaberryj@ballardspahr.com)

*Counsel for Amici*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

BACKGROUND ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. COURTS MUST CONSIDER THE PURPOSES OF THE OHIO OPEN RECORDS ACT WHEN EVALUATING CLAIMS OF EXEMPTION ..... 8

II. PUBLIC INTEREST IN POLICE ACTIVITY IS SIGNIFICANT ..... 9

III. CMHA’S CLAIM OF EXEMPTION FAILS .....12

    A. THE VIDEO IS NOT A LAW ENFORCEMENT “INVESTIGATORY RECORD” .....12

    B. CMHA HAS NOT SHOWN “HIGH PROBABILITY OF DISCLOSURE OF UNCHARGED SUSPECT” .....14

    C. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO CONSIDER THE CLAIMED EXEMPTION IN LIGHT OF ITS UNTIMELY INVOCATION .....17

CONCLUSION ..... 19

APPENDIX .....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Am. Broad. Cos. v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t</i> , No. 17A764030, 2018 WL 1510266 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Mar. 2, 2018) .....	12
<i>State ex rel. Beacon Journal Publ’g Co. v. Maurer</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 54, 741 N.E.2d 511 (2001) .....	13, 15
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Dupuis</i> , 98 Ohio St.3d 126, 2002-Ohio-7041 .....	9
<i>State ex. Rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Hamilton Cty.</i> , 75 Ohio St.3d 374, 662 N.E.2d 334 (1996).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Sage</i> , 142 Ohio St.3d 392, 2015-Ohio-974 .....	13, 14
<i>City of Riverdale v. Diercks</i> , 806 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2011) .....	14
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	11, 12
<i>Dayton Newspapers v. Dayton</i> , 45 Ohio St. 2d 107, 341 N.E.2d 576 (1976).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Dispatch Printing Co. v. Morrow Cty. Prosecutor’s Office</i> , 105 Ohio St.3d 172, 2005-Ohio-685.....	13
<i>Easton Area School Dist. v. Miller</i> , 232 A.3d 716 (Pa. 2020) .....	14
<i>Evans v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 951 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	14, 16
<i>State ex rel. Gannett Satellite Info. Network v. Petro</i> , 80 Ohio St.3d 261, 685 N.E.2d 1223 (1997).....	8, 14, 16
<i>Int’l News Serv. v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918) .....	17
<i>Jane Does v. King Cty.</i> , 366 P.3d 936 (Wash. App. 2015).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Kesterson v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 156 Ohio St.3d 22, 2018-Ohio-5110.....	9

<i>State ex rel. Kinsley v. Berea Bd. of Educ.</i> , 64 Ohio App.3d 659, 582 N.E.2d 653 (8th Dist. 1990) .....	8, 16
<i>State ex rel. Multimedia, Inc. v. Snowden</i> , 72 Ohio St.3d 141, 647 N.E.2d 1374 (1995) .....	12, 13
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) (Black, J., concurring) .....	17
<i>State ex rel. NBC v. City of Cleveland</i> , 38 Ohio St.3d 79, 526 N.E.2d 786 (1988) .....	8, 13, 15
<i>State ex rel. NBC v. Cleveland</i> , 82 Ohio App. 3d 202, 611 N.E.2d 838 (8th Dist. 1992) .....	16
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976) (Brennan, J., concurring) .....	1, 17
<i>State ex rel. Office of Montgomery Cty. Pub. Defender v. Siroki</i> , 108 Ohio St.3d 207, 2006-Ohio-662.....	8
<i>State ex rel. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 75 Ohio St.3d 31, 661 N.E.2d 187 (1996) .....	18
<i>State ex rel. Police Officers for Equal Rights v. Lashutka</i> , 72 Ohio St.3d 185, 648 N.E.2d 808 (1995) .....	19
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	9, 10
<i>State ex rel. Rogers v. Dept. of Rehab. &amp; Corr.</i> , 155 Ohio St.3d 545, 2018-Ohio-5111 .....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Shapiro v. DOJ</i> , No. 13-cv-555, 2016 WL 3023980 (D.D.C. May 25, 2016) .....	18
<i>Smith v. Chicago Police Dep’t</i> , 2015 CH 11780 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Cook Cty. Nov. 19, 2015) .....	14
<i>State ex rel. Strothers v. Wertheim</i> , 80 Ohio St.3d 155, 684 N.E.2d 1239 (1997) .....	14
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984) .....	11
<i>Welsh-Huggins v. Jefferson Cty. Prosecutor’s Office</i> , --- N.E.3d ----, 2020-Ohio-5371 .....	14, 16

**Statutes**

Ohio Open Records Law, Ohio R.C. 149.43 et seq.....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

Valecia J. Battle, *Drop the Phone and Step Away from the Weapon: The First Amendment, the Camera Phone*, 60 How. L.J. 531 (2017) ..... 10

Heath Hooper & Charles N. Davis, *A Tiger with No Teeth: The Case for Fee Shifting State Public Records Law*, 79 Mo. L. Rev. 949 (2014) ..... 19

Ram Subramanian & Leily Arzi, *State Policing Reforms Since George Floyd’s Murder*, Brennan Center for Justice (May 21, 2021) ..... 11

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 1, 21
